THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
VS

SUSAN LEE BRUNNER, R.Ph.

O3-2~ 0966
THE MATTER OF SUSAN LEE BRUNNER, R.Ph., DOCKET NO. 6-57-2, WAS HEARD
PURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 119. AND 4729. OF THE REVISED CODE ON MARCH 23,
1983. AFTER CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED, MOTION WAS MADE
AND RECORDED THAT THE FOLLOWING ORDER BE ADOPTED:

ORDER

Findings of Fact

(1) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that Susan Lee Brunner did, on or about March 26, 1980 at
Easterday Pharmacy, Inc., 1675 S. Arch, Alliance, Ohio 44601,
dispense 30 capsules of Ionamin 30mg, a Schedule IV controlled
substance, without a written or oral prescription given by a
practitioner; in violation of the federal narcotic law as de-
fined in Section 4729.02 of the Revised Code, and Sections
2925.03(A)(1), 3715.52(L), 3715.64(A)(13)(b), and 3719.05(A)
of the Revised Code.

(2) From the evidence presented, the State Board of Pharmacy finds
that Susan Lee Brunner did, on or about March 26, 1980 at
Easterday Pharmacy, Inc., 1675 S. Arch, Alliance, Ohio 44601,
dispense 15 capsules of Ionamin 15mg, a Schedule IV controlled
substance, without a written or oral prescription given by a
practitioner; in violation of the federal narcotic law as de-
fined in Section 4729.02 of the Revised Code, and Sections
2925,03(A)(1), 3715.52(L), 3715.64(A)(13)(b), and 3719.05(A)
of the Revised Code.

Conclusions of Law

(1) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that the conduct set
forth in paragraphs (1) and (2) of the Findings of Fact con-
stitutes willful violations of more than one time any of the
provisions of Chapters 2925., 3715., 3719., and 4729. of the
Revised Code.

Pursuant to division (C) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code, and
the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law set forth above,
the State Board of Pharmacy takes the following disciplinary action
against the registered pharmacist license of Susan Lee Brunner, R.Ph.
No. 03-20-9266:

(A) On the basis of the Conclusion of Law set forth above, the
State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the registered pharma-
cist identification card of Susan Lee Brunner for 24 months.



(B) Further, the Board suspends the 24-month suspension on condi-
tion that Susan Lee Brunner:

(1) take and successfully complete the Jurisprudence exami-
nation when it is offered in June, 1983;

(2) not violate any drug laws of the State of Ohio, any
other state, or the federal government; and,

(3) abides by the rules of the State Board of Pharmacy.
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF‘THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY.
MOTION CARRIED.

SO ORDERED.



